Segment Revenue 42.2% 41.7%

(1)
See Note 7 to Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for definition of Adjusted OIBDA and for the basis on which allocations
are made and a reconciliation of Adjusted OIBDA to operating income.

   During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013, revenue in our North American Business segment decreased 0.2% and 0.8%
compared to the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, primarily due to negative internal growth of 0.4% and 1.0%, respectively.
The negative internal growth was primarily driven by negative consolidated service internal growth of 2.2% and 4.1%, respectively, in the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2013, which was the result of a trend toward reduced retrieval/re-file activity and the related
transportation revenues, partially offset by storage rental revenue internal growth of 0.9% and 1.2% in the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2013, respectively, primarily related to net price increases. Adjusted OIBDA as a percentage of segment revenue declined 50
basis points during the nine months ended September 30, 2013 compared to the same period of 2012, primarily due to restructuring charges and
costs associated with the decision to discontinue work on a data archiving solution, recorded during the three months ended September 30, 2013,
partially offset by a decrease in compensation expense as a result of restructuring in sales, marketing and account management in the fourth
quarter of 2012.

International Business

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Percentage Change

Dollar
Change

Constant
Currency

Internal
Growth2012 2013 Actual

Segment Revenue $ 201,770 $ 210,433 $ 8,663 4.3% 7.2% 4.6%

Segment Adjusted OIBDA(1) $ 47,220 $ 55,662 $ 8,442 17.9% 18.7%

Segment Adjusted OIBDA(1) as a Percentage of Segment
Revenue 23.4% 26.5%

69

Edgar Filing: IRON MOUNTAIN INC - Form 10-Q

88

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

Percentage Change

Dollar
Change

Constant
Currency

Internal
Growth2012 2013 Actual

Segment Revenue $ 596,244 $ 620,689 $ 24,445 4.1% 6.0% 3.1%

Segment Adjusted OIBDA(1) $ 133,105 $ 156,469 $ 23,364 17.6% 17.9%

Segment Adjusted OIBDA(1) as a Percentage of Segment
Revenue 22.3% 25.2%

(1)
See Note 7 to Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for definition of Adjusted OIBDA and for the basis on which allocations
are made and a reconciliation of Adjusted OIBDA to operating income.

   Reported revenues in our International Business segment increased 4.1% during the nine months ended September 30, 2013 over the same
prior year period. Internal growth for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 was 3.1%, supported by solid 6.2% storage rental internal
growth, partially offset by negative total service internal growth of 0.5% driven by lower shredding revenues. Acquisitions contributed 2.6% and